



July 2018

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 002251/18

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies on the 27th June 2018 in which you sought access to the following information:

Please provide, from 2013 to the present:

- 1 Every case that a police officer in your force was convicted of a criminal offence, including the date of the conviction, and what the officer was convicted of.
- 2 For each case, please state whether you have exercised your powers of pension forfeiture under regulation K5 of the Police Pension Regulations 1987. And if so, please state how much of the pension was forfeited

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 12th July 2018.

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies have located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Professional Standards Department has undertaken a review of records of Police Officers who have received a conviction for a criminal offence whilst a serving officer.

Month / Year Convicted	Officer Rank	Offence	Outcome
NORFOLK			
October 2013	Constable	Section 4 Public Order Act	Retired
May 2014	Constable	Harassment Section 4 Public Order Act	Resigned
September 2014	Constable	Fraud	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
October 2016	Constable	Child Cruelty	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
January 2016	Sergeant	Excess alcohol Failing to provide a specimen of breath	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
June 2016	Constable	Possession of indecent images	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
December 2016	Constable	Excess alcohol	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
January 2017	Constable	Theft	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
SUFFOLK			
February 2013	Constable	Excess alcohol Fail to stop for police	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
July 2013	Sergeant	Harassment	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
December 2014	Constable	Breach of Data Protection Act 1998	Resigned

July 2015	Constable	Dangerous Driving	Officer received management action
May 2016	Constable	Breach of Data Protection Act 1998	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing
June 2017	Constable	Pervert the course of justice	Dismissed at a misconduct hearing

With regard to pension forfeiture, this can only be considered if there is a conviction of an offence (and normally resulting in a significant prison sentence) which has been committed in connection with a person's service as a member of the police force and which is certified by the Secretary of State to be particularly serious and gravely injurious to the interests of the State.

The Constabularies have not exercised its powers of pension forfeiture in any of the above cases.